AISC (US$/oz Au) $822
CAPITAL COSTS LOM TOTAL / AVG.
Initial Capital (CAD$M) $256
Sustaining Capital (CAD$M) $189
Closure Costs (CAD$M) $10
Salvage Costs (CAD$M) $7
FINANCIALS - PRE TAX LOM TOTAL / AVG.
NPV (5%) (CAD$M) $715
IRR (%) 31.5%
Payback (years) 3.7
FINANCIALS - POST TAX LOM TOTAL / AVG.
NPV (5%) (CAD$M) $423
IRR (%) 25.2%
Payback (years) 4.0

Notes
* Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level general & administrative expenses and
refining charges and royalties.
 AISC includes cash costs plus sustaining capital, closure cost and salvage value.

Figure 1: Projected Annual and Cumulative LOM Post-Tax Unlevered Free Cash Flow:
https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/b6764eed-f808-48d1-be04-641d7be68a88

Sensitivity

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case pre-tax and after-tax NPV and IRR of the Marban
project, using the following variables: metal price, total capex (initial + sustaining), total operating cost and
exchange rate. The tables below provide a summary of the sensitivity analysis.

Table 2a: Post-Tax NPV(5%) Sensitivity

GOLD PRICE
US$/Oz BASE CASE TOTAL CAPEX

(-10%)
TOTAL CAPEX
(+10%)

OPEX
(-10%)

OPEX
(+10%)

FX
(-10%)

FX
(+10%)

$1,200 $174 $214 $135 $253 $93 $44 $297
$1,350 $327 $366 $287 $398 $252 $190 $456
$1,450 $423 $462 $383 $494 $351 $283 $561
$1,750 $707 $746 $667 $775 $637 $542 $869
$1,950 $892 $932 $853 $959 $825 $711 $1,072

Table 2b: Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity

GOLD PRICE
US$/Oz BASE CASE TOTAL CAPEX

(-10%)
TOTAL CAPEX
(+10%)

OPEX
(-10%)

OPEX
(+10%)

FX
(-10%)

FX
(+10%)

$1,200 13.1% 15.8% 10.8% 17.1% 9.1% 7.0% 19.1%
$1,350 20.5% 24.2% 17.5% 24.2% 16.7% 13.8% 26.8%
$1,450 25.2% 29.4% 21.7% 28.8% 21.5% 18.3% 31.7%

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

22.12.2025 Seite 4/11

$1,750 38.5% 44.6% 33.7% 42.1% 35.0% 30.8% 46.2%
$1,950 47.2% 54.4% 41.5% 50.6% 43.8% 38.7% 55.5%

Mineral Resource

The mineral resource is estimated from a drill hole database containing 5,808 drill holes consisting of
271,599 metres of drilling and 288,345 assay intervals. Data prior to 1984 was not used in the interpolation.
The Marban deposit consists of 27 domains and the Kierens-Norlartic consists of 16 domains with gold
grades capped at values between 10g/t Au and 100g/t Au and outlier restriction of gold grades during
interpolation at values of 1.5g/t to 50 g/t Au depending on the domain. Blocks were assigned a classification
based on the variography and drill hole spacing by domain, with measured blocks requiring three drill holes